

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

CRM(M) No. 185/2022
CrIM No. 404/2022

Om Parkash and ors.

.....Appellant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Dheeraj Sharma, Advocate.

Vs

UT of J&K.

..... Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Raman Sharma, AAG.

Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JAVED IQBAL WANI, JUDGE
(Through Video Conferencing from Srinagar)

ORDER
25.03.2022

Notice.

Mr. Raman Sharma, learned AAG waives notice on behalf of respondent.

List again on 30.03.2022.

Meanwhile, Mr. Raman Sharma, AAG to respond to the plea raised by the learned counsel for the petitioners that the complainant/petitioner No. 1 at whose instance the FIR in question has been registered, has entered into a compromise with the petitioner Nos. 2 to 5 being accused persons in the impugned FIR and that in the light of the said compromise and also in view of the judgment of the Apex Court rendered in case titled as, "**Gian Singh Vs. State of Punjab and Another**" reported in **2012 (10) SCC 303**", the FIR in question is liable to be quashed.

(Javed Iqbal Wani)
Judge

Jammu
25.03.2022
Ram Krishan